UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4
=Y

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

Qo

A DISCOURSE ANALYSIS OF BEREAVEMENT RITUALS IN A TSHIVENDA
SPEAKING COMMUNITY: AFRICAN CHRISTIAN AND TRADITIONAL AFRICAN
PERCEPTIONS

BY

MAKONDELELE SARAH RADZILANI

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF DOCTORE PHILOSOPHIAE (PSYCHOLOGY)

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

August 2010

SUPERVISOR
DR C. WAGNER

CO-SUPERVISOR
DR G.J. VAN SCHALKWYK (University of Macau)

© University of Pretoria



:

."‘,_
=y
ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
.‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

Student: Makondelele S. Radzilani
Student number: 22258002

Abstract

The aim of this project was to identify discourses of traditional African and African
Christian women in a Tshivenda speaking community regarding the bereavement rituals
performed after the death of a husband. Six focus groups were held with women who
had lost their husbands to death. The verbal data were transcribed verbatim and
translated from Tshivenda to English. | used a social constructionist paradigm to identify
how Tshivenda women construct meaning about the bereavement rituals. The
discourses that informed the construction of bereavement rituals were analysed to
identify the situated meanings that emerged from the social reality during the
performance of the prescribed cultural rituals. Certain discourses were found to be

common to most of the women from both Christian and traditional African religions.

The abnormality discourse was prevalent in informing the way that the participants,
irrespective of their religious affiliation, constructed their grief experiences and
bereavement rituals. They used language that implicated them as not normal and in
need of healing (through performance of the rituals) for the injury caused by the death of
their husbands. The power/patriarchal discourse informed the way participants used
language to describe themselves as subordinate and powerless in relationships, while
positioning others as having more power. A gender discourse in their constructions,
implied that they performed rituals not only for socio-political reasons, but also because
they were women, wives and mothers. Nevertheless, some participants used language
that represented them as dominant and responsible for their actions, while others
resisted cultural and societal labels of a widow as passive and with no voice about what
happens in her life after the husband’s death. These participants accepted their gender
stereotype, but enacted their freedom of action and interaction. These participants

either performed the rituals because they were willing to or believed in their (rituals) role



-

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

N

and significance in their lives or they did not perform the rituals because they were in a

position to resist cultural norms and other people’s oppression.

A religious-cultural discourse emerged in terms of social relationships and structures of
the wider culture. The language they used was informed by their religious affiliation and
a collectivist culture. Lastly, minor discourses (fear, blame, religious and witchcraft
discourses) informed the participants’ description of other aspects of their experiences
in ways that legitimised both the rituals and the participants’ positions. The discourses
should be considered to help sensitise and inform people about the impact of
bereavement rituals on the psychological well-being of bereaved women. It is also
important for people to understand the positions women are subjected to by
themselves, by others and by their religious-cultural heritage. The present study showed
that it is important to empower widows who identified themselves as powerless and not
responsible for their actions regarding bereavement rituals. They should be encouraged
to re-construct their positions and their notions of issues like responsibility, power and
womanhood that can assist them to understand the positions that they could accept or
deny before and after the death of their husbands.



Qo
KEYWORDS

Traditional African

African Christian

Bereavement rituals

Social Constructionist paradigm
Culture

Religion

Death

Discourse analysis

Perceptions

Women

UNIVERSITEIT VAN
UNIVERSITY OF
YUNIBESITHI YA

P
P

p
R
R

R
E

E

ET

T
T

OR
OR
OR

> xe



.é,_

=Y

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
< UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

DECLARATION

| declare that this thesis, hereby submitted as requirement for the DPhil (Psychology), is
my own original work and has not been previously submitted by me for a degree at this

or any other University. All materials have been fully acknowledged.



%
=
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

N

‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| thank the almighty God who gave me the strength and courage to work on this project

until its completion.

| gratefully acknowledge the financial assistance given to me by University of Venda
Research and Innovation Department and National Research Foundation through Prof
T. Balcomb of the University of Kwazulu Natal and the Indigenous Knowledge Systems

Committee. Without these funding success of this study would be a dream.

| wish to extend many thanks to my supervisors, Dr G.J. Van Schalkwyk (who started
with me on this project) and Dr C. Wagner (who took over up to the end of the project)
for their exemplary professionalism and guidance. Without their direction and

constructive criticism this project would not have been a reality.

Many thanks are given to my children, Muga and Khae, who suffered through their

mother’s absence during her long working hours on this project.

Thank you all.

Vi



o

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

L 4

N

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGES
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE 1
1.3 ASSUMPTIONS AND PURPOSE OF THE STUDY 6
1.4 ‘'TRADITIONAL AFRICAN’ AND ‘AFRICAN CHRISTIAN’

GROUPS

1.5 ORGANISATION OF THE THESIS

1.6 CONCLUDING REMARKS 11
CHAPTER 2: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK 12
2.1 INTRODUCTION 12
2.2 THE ORIGINS OF SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONISM 12
2.3 THE NATURE OF SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONISM 15
2.4 THE RELIGIOUS-CULTURAL DISCOURSE 21
2.4.1 Conceptualising the religious-cultural discourse 21
2.4.2 Social constructions informing the religious-cultural discourse 22
2.4.3 The model defined 23
2.4.3.1 Social discourse 23
2.4.3.2 Power discourse 24
2.4.3.3 Gender discourse 26
2.4.3.4 Abnormality discourse 26
2.4.3.5 Blame discourse 28
2.5 CONCLUDING REMARKS 29
CHAPTER 3: RELIGIOUS-CULTURAL WORLDVIEW 30
3.1 INTRODUCTION 30
3.2 CULTURE AND RELIGION 30

vii



%
=
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

N

3.2.1 Culture

3.2.2 Religion

3.2.2.1 Religions in the Tshivenda-speaking community
3.2.2.2 Introduction of Christianity among the Tshivenda-speaking
people

3.2.2.3 Construction of death as continuation of life

3.3 SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONS OF DEATH AND DYING
3.3.1 Socially constructed perceptions of death and dying
3.3.1.1 Good death

3.3.1.2 Wild death

3.3.1.3 Causes of death

3.4 CONCLUDING REMARKS

CHAPTER 4: BEREAVEMENT AND BEREAVEMENT RITUALS
4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.2 THE SOCIAL CONSTRUCTION OF BEREAVEMENT AND GRIEF
4.2.1 Bereavement

4.2.2 Grief

4.2.3 Coping with death

4.3 DISCOURSES ON BEREAVEMENT AND MOURNING

4.4 BEREAVEMENT RITUALS IN A TSHIVENDA-SPEAKING
COMMUNITY

4.4.1 Meaning of rituals

4.4.2 Functions of rituals

4.4.2.1 Public display of grief

4.4.2.2 Assisting the deceased to the afterlife world

4.4.2.3 Assist change of status to new roles

4.4.2.4 Provision of healing or therapy

4.4.2.5 Purification of the mourners

4.5 GENDER AND BEREAVEMENT

4 5.1 Different rules for men and women

31
34
35

41
43
45
46
46
49
51
52

53
53
53
53
54
56
58

66
66
68
68
69
71
72
72
73
74

viii



%
=
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

N

4.5.2 The power of religion and culture
4.5.3 Constructions of bereavement rituals according to gender
4.6 CONCLUDING REMARKS

CHAPTER 5: METHODOLOGY

5.1 INTRODUCTION

5.2 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

5.3 RESEARCH APPROACH

5.3.1 Discourse

5.3.2 Discourse analysis

5.3.4 Credibility and trustworthiness in qualitative research
5.4 COLLECTING DISCOURSES

5.4.1 Selecting participants

5.4.2 Focus group discussions

5.4.3 Procedures for focus group discussions

5.4.4 Ethical issues

5.4.5 Transcription and translation

5.5 ANALYSIS

5.5.1 Unit of analysis

5.5.2 Analytical procedure

5.5.3 Identifying discourses

5.5.3.1 Organising discourses as a coherent system of meaning
5.5.3.2 Discourses as realised in text and the situated meanings
5.5.3.3 Discourses referring to other discourses

5.5.3.4 Discourses about objects and subjects

5.5.3.5 Discourses as historically based

5.5.3.6 Discourses as reproducing power relations

5.5.3.7 The dimension of interpretation

5.6 REFLEXIVITY

5.7 CONCLUDING REMARKS

76
79
82

83
83
83
84
86
88
89
91
92
94
96
98
99
100
101
101
103
104
105
105
106
107
108
108
110
115



o

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

N

‘H’ YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

CHAPTER 6: INTERPRETATIONS OF THE TEXT 117
6.1 INTRODUCTION 117
6.2 CONSTRUCTION OF GRIEF EXPERIENCES 117
6.2.1 Reaction to the knowledge of death theme 119
6.2.2 Pain associated with multiple losses 121
6.2.3 The family responsibilities theme 125
6.2.4 The need for social support theme 128
6.3 CONSTRUCTION OF EXPERIENCES OF BEREAVEMENT RITUALS 131
6.3.1 The theme of cultural prescriptions 132
6.3.2 The theme of perceived functions of the bereavement rituals 135
6.3.3 The theme of agency and control 143
6.3.4 The theme of detachment 145
6.4 SUBJECT POSITIONS ENACTED WHEN GRIEVING FOR A
DECEASED HUSBAND 147
6.5 CONTRADICTIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTIONS OF BEREAVED
WOMEN 152
6.6 CONCLUDING REMARKS 157
CHAPTER 7: DISCOURSE ANALYSIS 158
7.1 INTRODUCTION 158
7.2 CONTEXT OF THE DISCOURSE — THE PARTICIPANTS’ STORIES 158
7.2.1 Semiotic building 158
7.2.2 World building 162
7.2.2.1 The people 163
7.2.2.2 The places 163
7.2.2.3 The times 164
7.2.2.4 The objects 164
7.2.2.5 The institutions 164
7.2.2.6 God and ancestors 165

7.2.3 Activity building 165



%
=
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

‘ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

N

7.2.4 Socioculturally situated identity and relationship building
7.2.5 Political building

7.2.6 Connection building

7.3 DISCOURSES

7.3.1 Discourse of being not ‘normal’

7.3.2 Power/patriarchal discourse

7.3.3 Gender discourse

7.3.4 Religious-cultural discourse

7.3.5 Minor discourses or discourses found within other discourses

7.3.5.1 Fear discourse

7.3.5.2 Religious discourse
7.3.5.3 Blame discourse
7.3.5.4 Witchcraft discourse
7.4 CONCLUDING REMARKS

CHAPTER 8: REFLECTIONS ON PROCESSES AND OUTCOMES
8.1 REFLECTION UPON THE PROCESSES AND OUTCOMES
OF THE STUDY

8.2 REFLEXIVITY

8.2.1 Methodological reflexivity

8.2.2 Personal reflexivity

8.3 THE BUILDING TASKS AND DISCOURSES IDENTIFIED
DURING ANALYSIS

8.4 CONCLUSIONS

8.4.1 Construction of grief experiences

8.4.2. Constructions of bereavement rituals

8.4.3. Subject positions the participants enacted when grieving
the husband’s death

8.4.4. Contradictions in the participants’ constructions

8.5 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY

8.6 RECOMMENDATIONS

168
172
175
177
177
179
180
184
184
184
187
188
189
190

193

193
193
193
195

197
201
201
202

203
205
206
208

Xi



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

@
“ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
<
8.7 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

1. RESPONDENT INFORMATION LEAFLET AND INFORMED CONSENT
2. PARTICIPATION LETTER

3. INDEMNITY

4. INFORMED CONSENT

5. VERBAL PATIENT INFORMED CONSENT

FIGURES

Figure 2-1 A Model of religious-cultural discourses

TABLES
Table 5-1  Group arrangement for focus group discussion
Table 5-2  Interview schedule for focus group discussions

with the participants

210

217

229
229
231
232
233
234

23

94

97

Xii



	FRONT
	Title page
	Abstract
	Key words
	Declaration
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	Figures
	Tables

	Chapters 1-3
	Chapters 4-5
	Chapters 6-8
	Back

