A DISCOURSE ANALYSIS OF BEREAVEMENT RITUALS IN A TSHIVENDA SPEAKING COMMUNITY: AFRICAN CHRISTIAN AND TRADITIONAL AFRICAN PERCEPTIONS

BY

MAKONDELELE SARAH RADZILANI

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTORE PHILOSOPHIAE (PSYCHOLOGY)

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

August 2010

SUPERVISOR DR C. WAGNER

CO-SUPERVISOR

DR G.J. VAN SCHALKWYK (University of Macau)



Student: Makondelele S. Radzilani

Student number: 22258002

Abstract

The aim of this project was to identify discourses of traditional African and African Christian women in a Tshivenda speaking community regarding the bereavement rituals performed after the death of a husband. Six focus groups were held with women who had lost their husbands to death. The verbal data were transcribed verbatim and translated from Tshivenda to English. I used a social constructionist paradigm to identify how Tshivenda women construct meaning about the bereavement rituals. The discourses that informed the construction of bereavement rituals were analysed to identify the situated meanings that emerged from the social reality during the performance of the prescribed cultural rituals. Certain discourses were found to be common to most of the women from both Christian and traditional African religions.

The abnormality discourse was prevalent in informing the way that the participants, irrespective of their religious affiliation, constructed their grief experiences and bereavement rituals. They used language that implicated them as not normal and in need of healing (through performance of the rituals) for the injury caused by the death of their husbands. The power/patriarchal discourse informed the way participants used language to describe themselves as subordinate and powerless in relationships, while positioning others as having more power. A gender discourse in their constructions, implied that they performed rituals not only for socio-political reasons, but also because they were women, wives and mothers. Nevertheless, some participants used language that represented them as dominant and responsible for their actions, while others resisted cultural and societal labels of a widow as passive and with no voice about what happens in her life after the husband's death. These participants accepted their gender stereotype, but enacted their freedom of action and interaction. These participants either performed the rituals because they were willing to or believed in their (rituals) role



and significance in their lives or they did not perform the rituals because they were in a position to resist cultural norms and other people's oppression.

A religious-cultural discourse emerged in terms of social relationships and structures of the wider culture. The language they used was informed by their religious affiliation and a collectivist culture. Lastly, minor discourses (fear, blame, religious and witchcraft discourses) informed the participants' description of other aspects of their experiences in ways that legitimised both the rituals and the participants' positions. The discourses should be considered to help sensitise and inform people about the impact of bereavement rituals on the psychological well-being of bereaved women. It is also important for people to understand the positions women are subjected to by themselves, by others and by their religious-cultural heritage. The present study showed that it is important to empower widows who identified themselves as powerless and not responsible for their actions regarding bereavement rituals. They should be encouraged to re-construct their positions and their notions of issues like responsibility, power and womanhood that can assist them to understand the positions that they could accept or deny before and after the death of their husbands.

KEYWORDS

Traditional African

African Christian

Bereavement rituals

Social Constructionist paradigm

Culture

Religion

Death

Discourse analysis

Perceptions

Women



DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis, hereby submitted as requirement for the DPhil (Psychology), is
my own original work and has not been previously submitted by me for a degree at this
or any other University. All materials have been fully acknowledged.

Makondelele S. Radzilani
Makondelele G. Radzilani
Date



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I thank the almighty God who gave me the strength and courage to work on this project until its completion.

I gratefully acknowledge the financial assistance given to me by University of Venda Research and Innovation Department and National Research Foundation through Prof T. Balcomb of the University of Kwazulu Natal and the Indigenous Knowledge Systems Committee. Without these funding success of this study would be a dream.

I wish to extend many thanks to my supervisors, Dr G.J. Van Schalkwyk (who started with me on this project) and Dr C. Wagner (who took over up to the end of the project) for their exemplary professionalism and guidance. Without their direction and constructive criticism this project would not have been a reality.

Many thanks are given to my children, Muga and Khae, who suffered through their mother's absence during her long working hours on this project.

Thank you all.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGES
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.2 BACKGROUND AND RATIONALE	1
1.3 ASSUMPTIONS AND PURPOSE OF THE STUDY	6
1.4 'TRADITIONAL AFRICAN' AND 'AFRICAN CHRISTIAN'	
GROUPS	8
1.5 ORGANISATION OF THE THESIS	9
1.6 CONCLUDING REMARKS	11
CHAPTER 2: THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK	12
2.1 INTRODUCTION	12
2.2 THE ORIGINS OF SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONISM	12
2.3 THE NATURE OF SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONISM	15
2.4 THE RELIGIOUS-CULTURAL DISCOURSE	21
2.4.1 Conceptualising the religious-cultural discourse	21
2.4.2 Social constructions informing the religious-cultural disco	urse 22
2.4.3 The model defined	23
2.4.3.1 Social discourse	23
2.4.3.2 Power discourse	24
2.4.3.3 Gender discourse	26
2.4.3.4 Abnormality discourse	26
2.4.3.5 Blame discourse	28
2.5 CONCLUDING REMARKS	29
CHAPTER 3: RELIGIOUS-CULTURAL WORLDVIEW	30
3.1 INTRODUCTION	30
3.2 CULTURE AND RELIGION	30



3.2.1 Culture	31
3.2.2 Religion	34
3.2.2.1 Religions in the Tshivenda-speaking community	35
3.2.2.2 Introduction of Christianity among the Tshivenda-speaking	
people	41
3.2.2.3 Construction of death as continuation of life	43
3.3 SOCIAL CONSTRUCTIONS OF DEATH AND DYING	45
3.3.1 Socially constructed perceptions of death and dying	46
3.3.1.1 Good death	46
3.3.1.2 Wild death	49
3.3.1.3 Causes of death	51
3.4 CONCLUDING REMARKS	52
CHAPTER 4: BEREAVEMENT AND BEREAVEMENT RITUALS	53
4.1 INTRODUCTION	53
4.2 THE SOCIAL CONSTRUCTION OF BEREAVEMENT AND GRIEF	53
4.2.1 Bereavement	53
4.2.2 Grief	54
4.2.3 Coping with death	56
4.3 DISCOURSES ON BEREAVEMENT AND MOURNING	58
4.4 BEREAVEMENT RITUALS IN A TSHIVENDA-SPEAKING	
COMMUNITY	66
4.4.1 Meaning of rituals	66
4.4.2 Functions of rituals	68
4.4.2.1 Public display of grief	68
4.4.2.2 Assisting the deceased to the afterlife world	69
4.4.2.3 Assist change of status to new roles	71
4.4.2.4 Provision of healing or therapy	72
4.4.2.5 Purification of the mourners	72
4.5 GENDER AND BEREAVEMENT	73
4.5.1 Different rules for men and women	74



4.5.2 The power of religion and culture	76
4.5.3 Constructions of bereavement rituals according to gender	79
4.6 CONCLUDING REMARKS	82
CHAPTER 5: METHODOLOGY	83
5.1 INTRODUCTION	83
5.2 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES	83
5.3 RESEARCH APPROACH	84
5.3.1 Discourse	86
5.3.2 Discourse analysis	88
5.3.4 Credibility and trustworthiness in qualitative research	89
5.4 COLLECTING DISCOURSES	91
5.4.1 Selecting participants	92
5.4.2 Focus group discussions	94
5.4.3 Procedures for focus group discussions	96
5.4.4 Ethical issues	98
5.4.5 Transcription and translation	99
5.5 ANALYSIS	100
5.5.1 Unit of analysis	101
5.5.2 Analytical procedure	101
5.5.3 Identifying discourses	103
5.5.3.1 Organising discourses as a coherent system of meaning	104
5.5.3.2 Discourses as realised in text and the situated meanings	105
5.5.3.3 Discourses referring to other discourses	105
5.5.3.4 Discourses about objects and subjects	106
5.5.3.5 Discourses as historically based	107
5.5.3.6 Discourses as reproducing power relations	108
5.5.3.7 The dimension of interpretation	108
5.6 REFLEXIVITY	110
5.7 CONCLUDING REMARKS	115



CHAPTER 6: INTERPRETATIONS OF THE TEXT	117
6.1 INTRODUCTION	117
6.2 CONSTRUCTION OF GRIEF EXPERIENCES	117
6.2.1 Reaction to the knowledge of death theme	119
6.2.2 Pain associated with multiple losses	121
6.2.3 The family responsibilities theme	125
6.2.4 The need for social support theme	128
6.3 CONSTRUCTION OF EXPERIENCES OF BEREAVEMENT RITUALS	S 131
6.3.1 The theme of cultural prescriptions	132
6.3.2 The theme of perceived functions of the bereavement rituals	135
6.3.3 The theme of agency and control	143
6.3.4 The theme of detachment	145
6.4 SUBJECT POSITIONS ENACTED WHEN GRIEVING FOR A	
DECEASED HUSBAND	147
6.5 CONTRADICTIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTIONS OF BEREAVED	
WOMEN	152
6.6 CONCLUDING REMARKS	157
CHAPTER 7: DISCOURSE ANALYSIS	158
7.1 INTRODUCTION	158
7.2 CONTEXT OF THE DISCOURSE – THE PARTICIPANTS' STORIES	158
7.2.1 Semiotic building	158
7.2.2 World building	162
7.2.2.1 The people	163
7.2.2.2 The places	163
7.2.2.3 The times	164
7.2.2.4 The objects	164
7.2.2.5 The institutions	164
7.2.2.6 God and ancestors	165
7.2.3 Activity building	165



7.2.4 Socioculturally situated identity and relationship building	168
7.2.5 Political building	172
7.2.6 Connection building	175
7.3 DISCOURSES	177
7.3.1 Discourse of being not 'normal'	177
7.3.2 Power/patriarchal discourse	179
7.3.3 Gender discourse	180
7.3.4 Religious-cultural discourse	184
7.3.5 Minor discourses or discourses found within other discourses	184
7.3.5.1 Fear discourse	184
7.3.5.2 Religious discourse	187
7.3.5.3 Blame discourse	188
7.3.5.4 Witchcraft discourse	189
7.4 CONCLUDING REMARKS	190
CHAPTER 8: REFLECTIONS ON PROCESSES AND OUTCOMES	193
8.1 REFLECTION UPON THE PROCESSES AND OUTCOMES	
OF THE STUDY	193
8.2 REFLEXIVITY	193
8.2.1 Methodological reflexivity	193
8.2.2 Personal reflexivity	195
8.3 THE BUILDING TASKS AND DISCOURSES IDENTIFIED	
DURING ANALYSIS	197
8.4 CONCLUSIONS	201
8.4.1 Construction of grief experiences	201
8.4.2. Constructions of bereavement rituals	202
8.4.3. Subject positions the participants enacted when grieving	
the husband's death	203
8.4.4. Contradictions in the participants' constructions	205
8.5 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	206
8.6 RECOMMENDATIONS	208



8.7 CONCL	JSION	210
REFERENC	ES	217
APPENDIX A		229
1. RESPOND	ENT INFORMATION LEAFLET AND INFORMED CONSENT	229
2. PARTICIPA	ATION LETTER	231
3. INDEMNIT	Υ	232
4. INFORME	CONSENT	233
5. VERBAL F	PATIENT INFORMED CONSENT	234
FIGURES		
Figure 2-1 A	Model of religious-cultural discourses	23
TABLES		
Table 5-1	Group arrangement for focus group discussion	94
Table 5-2	Interview schedule for focus group discussions	
with the participants		97